FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-03-2001



101700777

4.73.01 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

APR 2 3 2001

PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)				
Document ID# License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #				
Reel # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Reel # Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Fleet National Bank (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.) 4/9/2001				
Name (line 2)				
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2) 60145323				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Clareon Corporation If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United				
Address (line 1) One Canal Plaza States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attach				
(Designation must be a				
Address (line 2) Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Portland Maine 04101 City State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington A 20231

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OND DOES	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 617-951-8000				
Name Sarah K. Gagan, Esq.				
Address (line 1) BINGHAM DANA LLP				
Address (line 2) 150 FEDERAL STREET				
Address (line 3) BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1726				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # Five				
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	,			
60/145,323 09/386,551 5.677,955 6,021,202				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.	Year			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	\neg			
Enter PCT application number				
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # Four				
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 160.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 500927				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Sarah K. Gagan Judh Guch 4/19/01				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications, is dated and effective as of March 8, 2000 (the "Effective Date"), by and from Fleet National Bank (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, having a place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, to Clareon Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at One Canal Plaza, Portland, Maine 04101.

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, Fleet National Bank was an owner of the patents and the patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, Clareon Corporation was assigned and became the owner of said patents, patent applications and the related inventions pursuant to a Contribution Agreement dated March 8, 2000 between Fleet National Bank and Clareon Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Fleet National Bank does hereby assign, sell and transfer, and does hereby confirm the assignment, sale and transfer as of the Effective Date unto said Clareon Corporation, all right, title and interest in and to the said patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and in and to any foreign patents or patent applications which correspond to, or are based upon, or claim priority from, any of the patents or patent applications identified in Exhibit A, and any and all reissues, extensions, continuations-in-whole or continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said patents, patent application (and any patent(s) issuing with respect thereto) or inventions.

WHEREAS, Fleet National Bank and Clareon Corporation desire to confirm the assignment of such patents, patent applications and related inventions from Fleet National Bank to Clareon Corporation as of the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fleet National Bank, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal, effective as of the Effective Date.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

By: Ola) Man Title: Vice (HAIRMAN'

BUSDOCS:928007.2

The foregoing Assignment of said patents, patent applications and related inventions by Fleet National Bank is hereby accepted as of the Effective Date.

CLAREON CORPORATION

By:_

Title: Tolan

BUSDOCS:928007.2

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)
COUNTY OF) ss.
On this the day of April, 2001, before me appeared FERJ. MANNAS the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is a vice there are of Fleet National Bank and that he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of Fleet National Bank, effective as of the Effective Date. Notary Public My commission expires:
STELLA S. L. MAK

STELLA S. L. MAK
Notary Public
My Commission Expires April 28, 2006

Exhibit A

Active U.S. Patents

Name	Patent Number	Date Issued
1. Electronic Funds Transfer	5,677,955	October 14, 1997
Instruments		
2. Method and System for	6,021,202	February 1, 2000
Processing Electronic		
Documents		

Pending U.S. Patent Applications

	Name	Patent Application Number	Filing Date
1.	System, Device and Method for Coordinating and Facilitating Commercial Transactions in an Electronic Commerce System	60/145,323	July 23, 1999
2.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	09/386551 [continuation of 6,021,202]	August 31, 1999

Foreign Corresponding Patent Applications

	Name	Country	Patent Application Number	Filing Date
1.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	Australia	62376/98	December 19, 1997
2.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	Canada	2,275,574	December 19, 1997
3.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	European Patent Office	97954845	December 19, 1997
4.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	Hong Kong	00102934.5	December 19, 1997
5.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	Japan	10-531341	December 19, 1997
6.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	PCT	US97/24000	December 19, 1997
7.	Method and System for Processing Electronic Documents	Singapore	9902875.5	December 19, 1997

BUSDOCS:928007.2

8.	Method and System for	South Korea	99-7005487	December 19, 1997
l	Processing Electronic			
1	Documents			

BUSDOCS:928007.2

RECORDED: 04/23/2001